Chao v. Current Dev Corp, et a Doc. 279

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

ELAINE L. CIIAQ, Secretary of Labor, )

United States Department of Labor, )
) Case No. 03 C 1792
Plaintiff, )
) Magistrate Judge Sidney L. Schenkicr
v, )
)
CURRENT DEVELOPMENT )
CORPORATION, et al., )
)
Defendants. )

MEMORANDUM OQPINION AND ORDER

Plaintiff Elaine L. Chao, Secretary of Labor (“Secretary™ or “plaintiff”) filed this action
against delendants Current Development Corporation (“CDC™) and George P. Klein, Jr, (*Mr.
Klcin™), individually and as trustee of the certain plans established under ERISA, 29 U.5.C. §§
404(a) 1) A), 403(a), 406(a)(1)}D), and 406(b)(1) (doc. # 1: Compl.). OnJunc 17,2003, by consent
of all parties and pursuant to 28 11L.5.C. § 636(c), the casc was assigned to this Courl for all
procecedings, including entry of final judgment (doc. # 7).

On December 20, 2005, this Court removed Mr. Klein as trustce, placed a constructive trust
on property located in Westmeont, Illinois (“the Property™), and granled plaintiff’s request to appoint
an independent fiduciary to replace Mr. Klein (doc. # 28). The Court took that action upon
concluding that Mr. Klein had breached his fiduciary duty to the former plan participants by, among
other things, distributing proceeds of the plans upon dissolution based on a $1.7 million valuation
ol the Property without telling participants that he had an offer to sell the Property for $2,307,000.
On January 5, 2006, the Court appointed Consulting Fidueiaries, Inc. (“CI'T*) as independent

fiduciary (doc. # 36). The Court authorized CFI o sell the Property and to engage professionals to

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/illinois/ilndce/1:2003cv01792/133180/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/illinois/ilndce/1:2003cv01792/133180/279/
http://dockets.justia.com/

investigate whether Mr. Klein and/or CDC improperly withdrew funds (rom the plans and thus
should be required to make restorative payments. As a result of the efforts of CFI and the
professionals it has engaged, more than $2.75 million dollars has been brought into the constructive
trust. Chao v, Current Dev, Corp., 03 (11792, 2008 WT. 4899431, at *1 (N.D. [Il. Nov. 10, 2008).

Presently before the Court is CEFI’s motion for interim payment of fees and costs (doc. #244).
In this petition, CFT seeks payment for the period from June 2007 through September 2008 as
follows: (1) $30,000.84 for services rendered by CFT; (2) $198,834.00 for scrvices by Pedersen &
Haupt, P.C. (“Pedersen™), a law firm that the Court authorized CF! to retain to represent CFl in its
rolc as independent fiduciary, and (3) $33,555.50 for services by Crowe Chivek, now known as
Crowe Horwath (referred to throughout as “Crowc™), an accounting and financial consulting {irm
retained by CF1 {o asgist 1t in determining what amounts, if any, should be restored to the trust by Mr.
Klein, as well as the proper distribution to plan participants of the proceeds in the constructive (rust.
In a supplement to the petition, CFI seeks approval 1o make a payment of $6,500.00 to First
Amencan Bank (“First American™), which CFl engaged to handle distribution of trust proceeds to
[ormer plan participants (doc. # 254). CFI further asks that these payments be made out of Mr.
Klein’s share of the funds in the constructive trust, and that they nol be bome by other former
participants (CFI Pet. at 1-2).

For the reasons set forth below, we authorize CFI to make $229,970.25 in payments, to be
distributed as follows: (1) $29,500.84 to CFI; (2) $29,028.00 to Crowe; (3) $164.941.41 (o
Pedersen; and (4} $6,500.00 to First American. We also order that those payments be made by Mr.

" Klein’s funds currently held in the trust.



I.

In considering the requests for payment, we do not write on a clean slatc. The Court
previousty has issucd a number of opinions authorizing payments to CFI and the other professionals
who have worked on this matter — some of those payments to be made from funds in the trust, and
some (0 be borne by Mr, Klein and CIDC. We bricfly summarize those payments below.

The Court lirst approved an inferim payment of fecs for scrvices rendered by CFI on
November 22, 2006, Chao v. Current Dev. Corp., 03 C 1792, 2006 WT, 3422195 (N.D. 11l Nov. 22,
2006). At that time, we authorized CFI to make payments totaling $138,036.61, which included:
(1) $9,573.50 to Lyons & Caron (“L & C7), rcal estate counsel CIT retained to assist with the sale
of the Property; (2) $76,500.00 in commissions to the real estate broker CFI relained to assist wiih
the sale of the Property; and (3) $37,007.82 1o CFI for its services to date; and (4) $14,9555.29 for
fees incurred by Crowe., The Court approved payment for CFI's services al its requested rate of
$350.00 per hour and for scrvices provided by Hugh Reynolds of Crowe at 4 rate of $350.00 per
hour, down from the $390.00 hourly rate requested. Jd. at *2-3.!

On August 27, 2007, the Court approved a second request by CFI for interim payments for
services performed from late September 2006 through May 2007, Chao v. Current Dev, Corp., 03
C 1792,2007 WL 2484338 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 27, 2007). The Courl authorized CFlto make $13,236.68
in payments, as follows: (1)$2,234 .89 0 L & C; (2) $9,300.18 to Crowe; and (3) $11,701.61 to CIL.

d. at *2-5. The Courl declined to dectde what interim compensation should be paid to Pedersen,

'We summuarize here only our rulings concemning payment of foes for services, and who should be responsible
for making those paymoents, In the three years since the removal of Mr, Klein as trustee, we have had gecasion to issue
other memorandum opinions and orders, as well as numerous ather written orders. See, a.g., Chao, 2008 WL 4899431,
Chao v. Current Dev. Carp., 2008 WL 4681976 (N.D, T, May 2, 2008); Chao v. Current Dev. Corp., 2007 WL
4300481 (N.D. N Nav, 30, 2007), We assume familiarity with these prior rulings, and will refer to them only as
necessary to understanding our rulings in this opinion.



because CFT did not provide information abowt the experience and background of some of Pedersen’s
attorneys or the rates that Pedersen normally charges clients [or the services of these attorneys. /fd.
at *8,

CFI subscquently submitted additional information to substantiale the request for Pedersen’s
compensation, and on September 12, 2007, the Court authorized CUl to pay Pedersen $35’177.'39
in attorneys’ fees and costs (doc. # 128 09/12/07 Min. Order). The Court found that CI'l’s
submission established that the rates sought for Pedersen’s legal personnel were rates that Pedersen
customarily charges other clients of the firm, and that Pedersen’s other elients typically pay those
rates (id. at 2).  The Court approved payment to Pedersen at the following hourly rates, which
reflected 2006 rateg and did not include an increase in rates implemented as of January 1, 2007: (1)
$385.00 for Arthur Holtzman (rather than the $395.00 ratc sought); (2) $365.00 for Paul Altman
(rather than the $375.00 rate sought); (3) $305.00 David Solomeon (rather than the $315.00 rate
sought); (4) $250.00 an hour for Joshua Bernstein; and (5) $170.00 an hour for Rebekah Farrington,
a paralegal (rather than the $180.00 rate sought).

The Court declined to recompense Pedersen for its Lexis/Nexis lees, because CFT's
submission did not establish whether Pedersen’s charges for Lexis/Nexis were reasonable. The
submission did not show the amount of computer time spent that generated the cost, or how Pedersen
calculated the cost (09/12/07 Min. Order at 2). Nevertheless, the Court held that since the fee award
was an intcrim one, Pedersen was frec to seck compensation for the Lexis/Nexis charges when it
made its final request for compensation (7d).

Thereafier, on Oclober 2, 2007, the Court ruled that of the $196,450.68 in {ees and costs that

the Court had approved to datc, $91,208.39 should be borne by all participants according to their



shares in the trust account, as thosc costs would have been incurred even had Mr. Klein not been
removed as trustee (doc. # 138: 10/2/07 Min. Entry). The Court ordered that the remaining
$105,242.39 be paid by Mr. Klein, as that amount represented costs incurted as a result of Mr.
Klein's removal as trustee due Lo his breach of fiduciary duty (id. ). More recently, on November 10,
2008, we ordered the distribution of trust proceeds Lo be made 10 former participants (including Mr.
Klein), but authorized CFI to withhold from that distribution monies attributable to the GP Klein
{Rollover-Formerly Directed) accounl, totaling $334,533.80, to ensure the availability of funds
sufficicnt to satisfy any further fees and costs that Mr. Klein would be required to pay. Chao, 2008
WI. 4899431, at *6-7.
IL

Before addressing CFI's specific foe requests, we consider two threshold matters: the
standard by which to judge CFI’s request for payment and the timeliness of CFI's request. We
address each of those matters in turn.

A,

We have previously addressed the standard by which to judge CFI's request for
compensalion. As this Court has previously held, the standard requires us to determine if the
payment sought is necessary, and whether the amount of payment sought is reasonable. Chao, 2007
WL 2484338, at *2. l‘urther, the Court recognizes that in discharging its fiduciary responsibilities,
CFI may wish to “excreise special care to conduct a thorough factual and legal investigation, so as
to best insure thal the participants receive distribution of all funds to which they are entilled — both
from the proceeds of the sale of the Property and from recovery of amounts that Mr. Klein may have

improperly withdrawn from the trust.” fd The Court takes these laclors into consideration in



deciding whether actions taken by CIl, Crowe, Pedersen, and First American were necessary, and
whether the expenses incurred in pursuing thosc matters were reasonable.
B.

We next consider defendants’ argument that CFI's Petition should be completely barred
because it 1s both too late and too early. Firss, defendants claim that under 'ederal Rule of Civil
Procedure 54(d)(2)(B) and Local Rules 54.1 and 54.3, CFI waited too long to seek any fees or costs
incurred prior to March 13, 2008, because CFI did not file its petition for fees within 90 days after
the Court’s March 13, 2008 order approving CFI's plan for distributing funds in the constructive
trust to former participants (doc. #258: Dcfs.” Objections to CIL’s Pet. at 2-3). Second, delendants
argue that as to any fees and costs incurred since March 13, 2008, the petition comes too soon,
because their appeal of this Court’s March 13, 2008 ruling remains pending (7d, al 4). Neither
arpument has any merit.

Insofar as it sccks fees and costs incurrcd before March 13, 2008, CFI's petition is not too
late. Local Rule 54, on which defendants rely, applics to fec motions that are “based on™ a particular
judgment or a scttlement of the underlying merits dispute. Local Rules, United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois (“LR™) 54.3(e). But, CI'T's fee petition is not “based on™ the
Courl’s March 13, 2008 order. That order was one of many orders that this Court issucd to corrcet
the breach of fiduciary duty that led the Court to remove Mr. Klein as trustee in December 2003,
CFI's current petition, like CFI’s other two interim fee petitions, 15 based on this Court’s January 3,
2006 Order that CFI shall present to the Cowrt a detailed application for pavment of its fees and
cxpenscs, which shall all be paid by Mr. Klein if they were incurred because Mr. Klein is no longer

trustee (doc. # 36). CFI was no more late in filing the current petition than it was in seeking



payments pursuant to the two earlier interim petitions — which defendants did not challenge as
untimely.

Asto fees and costs incurred after March 13, 2008, the pending appeal does not render CFI's
petition premature. As we have previously observed, “it is well settled that the pendency of an appeal
does not rob the Court of the authority to “wrap up unfinished business,” so long as the district
court’s activities do not affect ‘aspects of the case involved in the appeal.”™” Chao, 2008 WL
4899431, at *3 (quoting Alhiero v. City uf Kankakee, 122 F.3d 417, 418 (7th Cir. 1997)). Deciding
fee 1ssues is included among the categories of “unfinished business™ that we may address during the
pending appeal. WMS Gaming Inc. v. WPC Prods, Ld., 542 F.3d 601, 605 (7th Cir. 2008); see also
Budinich v. Becton Dickinson and Co., 486 1.8, 196, 200 (1988) (*As a general maiter, at least, we
think it indisputable that a claim for attorney’s fees is not part of the merits of the action to which
the [kes pertain™). Indeed, *|o]nc who waits for the award of fees accordingly may forfeit review of
the merits.” Dunn v. Truck World, Inc., 929 F.2d 311, 312 (7th Cir. 1991).

Defendants also argue that we may not compensate CFI’s attorneys for their work on appeal
unless and until the appealis decided in CFI's favor (Defs.” Objections to CI1's Pet. at 4). However,
in the two cases on which they rely for that proposition — Sullivan v, William A. Randolph, Inc., 504
F.3d 665, 672 (7th Cir. 2007), and Helfrich v. Carle Clinic Ass'n, P.C.,3281.3d 915,919 (7th Cir.
2003) — the purpose of the fee awards was to shilt the cost of litigation to the losing party pursuant
to a fee-shifting statute, in those cases, the plainti[Ts — appellanis. That is not the purpose of the fee
awards here. We have required defendants to pay for costs incurred by the independent fiduciary,
including attorncys' fees, that resulted from the need to remove Mr. Klein as trustee due to his

alrcady-determined breaches of fiduciary duty. Those costs must be borne by Mr. Klein in order to



prevent the former participants, whom Mr. Klein shorlchanged in the initial distributions, from being
further injured. When defendants appealed a judgment of this Court in favor of plaintitf, CFI and
its attorneys were compelled to respond o delendants’ appeal, incurring costs that would not have
arisen but for Mr. Klein®s breaches of iduciary duty and his resultant removal as trustee. Therefore,
the Court finds that CFI's Petition is timely.

111.

With these preliminary matiers decided, we now consider the merits of CFI's petition. We
begin with several general objections that defendants raise to CF1's petition, which apply to both
CFT’s and Pedersen’s {ee requests,

First, defendants argue that CFT and Pedersen improperly use block billing, and this Court
should deny all requcsts for fees that employ this method. We reject that argument. As tlns Court
previously held, “[s]o long as the billing statement reasonably sels [orth the dates of work,
description of work, total hours cxpended, and total cost for task, the use of block billing does not
preclude an award of fees.” Chao, 2007 WL 2484338, at *3 (citing Farfaras v. Citizens Bank and
Trust of Chicago, 433 F.3d 558, 569 (7th Cir. 2006)). We find that CFT’s and Pedersen’s time
records generally meet these requirements.

Second, defendants argue that (his Court should deny any request for fees based on time that
is recorded in billing increments of .25 hours (Def.’s Objections to CFI's Pet. at 7),' Contrary to
defendants’ arguments, there is nothing inherently objectionable to CI'T's billing in increments of
25 hours, Courts in this district have approved the practice of quarter-hour billing. See, e.g., Lopez
v. City of Chicago, No. 01 C 1823, 2007 WI. 4162805, at *7 (N.ID. T, Nov. 20, 2007); Welsh v.

Halter, No. 99 C 8049, 2004 WL 1595249, at *3 (N.D. [ll. July 14, 2004). Moreover, in this casc,



the Court previously approved CFI’s requests for payments [or ils time and that of Pcdersen based
on billing records using incremenis ol 25 hours. See, e.g., Chao, 2007 WL 2484338, at *4-5.
Defendants offer no reason why the Court should revisit this issue. We thercfore deny defendants’
request that we reject all of CFI’s requests for fees that are based on time recorded in increments of
.25 hours,

Having rcsolved these gencral objections, we now address CFI's specific requests for
compensation for itself, Pedersen, Crowe, and First American, and defendants’ objections to those
requests.

A.

CFl requests atotal of $29,960.00 in fees for itself (74.90 hours at a rate of $400.00 per hour)
plus $40.84 in costs, for a total of $30,000.84 (CFT's Pel. at 4), The rate of $400.00 per hour is an
increase of $50.00 per hour from the rates CF requested, and this Court approved, in ils opimon of
August 27, 2007. See Chao, 2007 WI. 2484338, at *4.

Defendants argue, at the threshold, that under the “law of the case™ doctrine, CFl may not
increase its rates from the Court’s previously approved rate of $350.00 per hour (Def.’s Objections
to CFI's Pet. at 10-11). This argument misconstrues both the law of the case doctrine and the
Court’s earlier ruling awarding CT fees based on a $350.00 hour rate.

The law of the case docirine creates a presumption against a court’s reexamining its own
rulings in the course of a litigation. See Marseilles Hydro Power LLC v. Marseilles Land & Water
Co., 481 [F.3d 1002, 1004 (7th Cir. 2007). Here, we are not reexamining the correctness of earlier
rulings on appropriate billing rates, but instead we are considering whether the passage of time and

intervening cvents warrant a change in those rates. To be sure, this Court’s carlicr ruling did not



hold that CFI may never receive more than $350.00 per hour for its services. The Court awarded
fees at that hourly rate because CFI requested $350.00 per hour for its services, and the information
supplied by CFT af that time showed this to be the reasonable rate af that time. See Chae, 2000 WI.
3422195, at *2; Chao, 2007 WL 2484338, at *4.

In the current petition, CFT asks this Court to approve a higher rate, to reflect the fact that two
years ago, on January 1, 2007, CFI increased the rates it charges to its clients. CFI points out that
it did not ask for a rate increasc for services during the period covered by the last interim fee period,
which ended on May 30, 2007 (CTT’s Pet. at 4). CFlargues that we should approve an increased rate
to reflect the passage of time since it was named independent fiduciary, and the increase in the rates
CFI charges for other matters (id. at 4; doc. # 273: CFFs Reply in Supp. of Pet. at 6, 12). We agree.
When we appointed CFT in January 2006, we did not anticipate that its work would span a period
of more than three years. The length of time that it took to make the distribution to former
participants that began in January 2009 was not the result o any improper delay by CF1. Rather, the
longer-than-cxpected time line for this case has largely been the result of the complexity of the
accounting work needed to determine the extent of improper withdrawals from the plans by Mr.
Klein; the length of time it took to sell the Property (for an amount, we might add, morc than
$900,000.00 in excess of the $1.7 million number Mr. Klcin gave to former participants); and the
efforts by defendants to contest virtually every measure that CFI proposed to take. In these
circumstances, we find that it would be unfair to tie CFI to a $350.00 hourly rate for its work in
perpetuity.

CF] has submitted evidence that the rate it seeks 11 the same that CI'] has typically charged

and received for its services since January 2007 (CFI's Reply in Supp. of Pet., Ex. B). We are

10



satisfed that $400.00 is a reasonable hourly rate at which to reimburse CFIL for its work since May

2007, and so that is the hourly rate we use here.

Detfendants do not challenge the small amount of costs ($40.84) that CFT seeks, but they do
challenge the amount of time for which CFI secks compensation (Def.’s Objections to CFI's Pet.,
Ex. ). ln so doing, defendants challenge the amount of time that CFI recorded in 138 out of 151
lime entries as “unreasonable,” and propose to reduce the time substantially. We have reviewed
those entries, and we find that defendants’ objections largely {all inio the catcgory of “minute micro-
managing” that is inappropriate. Vardon Golf Co. V. Karsten Mfg. Corp.,No. 99 C2785,2003 WL
1720066, at *4 (N.D. 11l. Mar. 31, 2003). However, we do find two reductions should be made:

. On (06/28/07 (mistyped as 6/28/08), CFI billed 3.50 hours for attending court. That court
date, however, did not involve lengthy proceedings. In this Court’s opinion of Augusi 27,
2007, we held that while it is fair for CFI to include travel time, a charge of 3.25 howrs for
a court date was excessive. Chao, 2007 WL 2484338, at *4, For the samc rcason, we find
that 3.50 hours billed [or ailending court 18 excessive, and we reducc that amount to 2.50
hours. This 1 hour reduction, based on the applicable $400.00 per hour rate, results in a
reduction of $400.00.

. On 06/29/07, Mr. Holtzman charped 1.25 hours for a conference call for which Mr. Reynolds
and Mr. Altman only charged 1.00 hour. The Court will decrease this charge by .25 hours,
resulting in a reduction ol $§100.00.

These reductions result in a reduction in fees of $500.00 (1.25 hours x 4.0 hours) [rom the
$29,960.00 in fees that CFI sought. Thus, we award CFI $29,460.00 in fees ($29,960.00-5500.00)
and $40.84 in costs, for a total award of $29,500.84.

B.
Next, CFI seeks payment of $33,555.50 in fees to Crowe (CFI's Pet. at 5). In its

November 22, 2006 opinion, this Court approved a rate of $350.00 per hour for work performed by

Mr. Reynolds, reduced from his billing rate of $390.00 per hour, because we determined that the

11



$390.00 ratc was too high in comparison to the $317.00 hourly rate that Mr. Reynolds charged
clients two years prior. Chao, 2006 WL 3422195, at *3. The Court approved the same rate of
$350.00 per hour for Mr. Reynolds’s services in its August 27, 2007 opinion, which was the rate CI'l
requested lor Crowe at that time (doc. # 103: CFI's Sccond Pet. for Fees at 2). See Chao, 2007 WL
2484338, at *3.

On October 1, 2007, Crowe raised Mr. Reynolds’s rate to $425.00 per hour, and then on
April 1, 2008, raised his rate to $435.00 per hour (CFI's Pet. at 5). CFI has demonstrated that
Mr. Reynolds has regularly charged Crowe’s other clients those increased rates, and that Crowe has
regularly received payment for Mr. Reynolds’s services at those rates (CFI's Reply, Bx. C, 9 3). CFl
also has established that those rates are customary for services rendercd by somconc of
Mr. Reynolds’s expericnee (/d at § 4). Morcover, CI'l docs not seek reimbursement at those
increased rates. Instead, CFI asks that the Court approve a proportional increase in Mr. Reynolds’s
fees based on the $350.00 hourly rate which this Court previously approved. Accordingly, CFI
proposes a rale of $385.00 per hour for the period from October 1, 2007, through April 1, 2008, and
a rate of $395.00 per hour thereafter (CFI's Pet. at 5).

Defendants once again arguc that under the law of the casc doctrine, Crowe may not increase
its rates from the Court’s previously approved rate of $350.00 per hour in its August 27, 2007
opinion (Def.’s Objections to CI1's Pet. at 11). We again reject that arpument. As we have
cxplained above, the Court’s determination that in November 2006 and August 2007, $350.00 per
hour was the appropriate rate did not conslitule a ruling that Crowe may never receive more than
$350.00 per hour for its services. Rather, the Court determined that was the appropriate rate based

on the information supplied by CFI af that time.

12



We do note that CFI previously represented that Mr. Reynolds “has reduced his hourly rate
{0 $350.00 per hour for the remainder of this project™ (doc. # 103: CFI's Second Pel. lor Fees a1 2).
However, we decline to penalize Crowe for failing to anticipale with complete accuracy the duration
of this engagement, and the full amount of work that would be required, by holding Crowe to the
$350.00 rate that is substantially below Mr. Reynolds’s regular rate. See Chao, 2008 WL 4899431,
al *6 (holding that fees and costs had substantially increased as a result of proceedings on appeal,
as well as proceedings in this Court).

(Given the passage of more than two years since the Court’s November 2006 opinion
approving Mr, Reynolds’s rate at $350,00 per hour, we will approve an increase in Crowe’s rate —
but not the full incrcase sought. In November 2006, comparing Mr. Reynolds’s billing rate in 2004
{0 the rate he sought in 2006, the Court found that an approximatcly 10 pereent increase in fees was
appropriate over the two-year period. Applying that samc rationale now, we will increase Mr.
Reynolds’s rate to $385.00 per hour for the period from October 1, 2007 through September 2008,
We will nol increase the rate by another $10.00 per hour, to an hourly rate of $395.00, for the period
beginning with April 1, 2008, a decision which we conelude fairly balances the unforeseen passage
of time and the represcntation that Crowe would not scek an increase in the $350.00 hourly rate.

Delendants have also [(iled line-by-line objections o Crowe’s fee request, challenging
virtually every entry (Def.’s Objections to CI'[’s Pet., Iix. K) (challenging 92 out of 94 time entries).
We have reviewed defendants’ challenges to Crowe’s entries, and we agree that the following

reductions should be made:

*

‘The 10/12/07 entry of 7.50 hours for analysis (o restore improperly paid expenses (o the trust
should be reduced in light of the 25.50 hours already spent on this same issuc between

13



10/09/07 and 10/11/07. The 10/12/07 entry should be reduced by 6.00 hours to 1.50 hours,
which, at the billing rate of $90.00 per hour, results in a reduchion of $540.00.

. The 10/19/07 entry by Mr. Reynolds for 4,75 hours spent reviewing profit sharing allocations
and communicating changes should be reduced by 2.75 hours, to 2.00 hours, which, at the
billing rate of $385.00 per hour, results in a reduction of $1,058.75.

. The entries on 10/22/07 and 10/25/07 for preparing a letter to CFl recorded 7.75 hours of
time. We have previously found 8.00 hours to be excessive for preparing such a letter, See
Chao, 2007 WL 2484338, We likewise find that 7.75 is loo much time to spend for
preparing and revising a letter, and should be reduced by 3.75 hours, to 4.00 hours. At the
applicable billing rate of $385.00 an hour, this results in a reduction $1,443.75.

. The 10/26/07 entry of 6.00 hours for verifying opening and ending balances should be
reduced by one-half, to 3.00 hours, which, at the billing rate of $110.00 per hour, results in
a reduction of $330.00.

. ‘The 12/12/07 entry of 6.50 hours by Mr. Reynolds for updating worksheets pursuant to court

order should be reduced by 3.50 hours, (o 3.00 hours, which, at the billing rate of $385.00
per hour, results in a reduction of $1,155.00.

We have considered, but reject, defendanis’ other challenges to CIT's request for
compensation for Crowe.? The reductions we have described above total 18.5 hours, resulting in a
reduction in fees of $4,527.50. Thus, we award Crowe 4 total of $29,841.00 in fees ($34,368.00 -

$4,527.50).2

“In particular, we note that defendants’ argument that Crowe’s fee should be reduced because we did not Tully
accept its initial distribution calculation (Defs.’ Objections to CFI Pet. at 11-12) misreads the basis for requiring
defendunts Lo pay fees, The fee shifling here is not based on g slatute that requires CFI (or its retained professionals)
to “prevail” on any particular work for which compensation is sought. As we explained above, the basis of fee shifting
here is to ensure that defendants (and not others) bear the costs incurred by reason of Mr. Klein’s breach of fiduciary
duty. Moreover, even in a fee shifting statute, a prevailing party may be compensated for work on disercle issues on
which it did not prevail, so long as the work on those issues was intertwined with the work on issues on which the party
prevailed. See, eg, Henvley v. Eckerhart, 461 118424436 (1983) (in determining amount of the fee shifting under
Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Awards Act, the court must consider the relationship between the claims on which the
plamtiff succeeded or failed). Ilere, the work that Crowe did in determining the poel from which distributions should
be made and the amount that each former participant would receive was valuable and related to the overall result, even
if the Court required some revisions to those calculations.

*I'he total fees billed, based on our review of Crowe’s tecords with the adjustment of Mre. Reynolds™s hourly
ralc 1o $385.00 as discussed above, comes to $34,368.00. We thus take from that figure the $4,527.50 in reductions,

14



C.

Next, we turn to CTI's request to pay Pedersen $183,309.62 in attorneys’ fees and $11,007.96
in costs (CFI's Pet. at 7-8). Defendants raise a number of objections both to the hourly rates for
which compensation is sought, and to specific time cntries for which Pedersen seeks compensation.

We begin with the rates for Pedersen’s work. Although Pedersen raised its customary rates
at the beginning of 2007, because CFT hired Pedersen at the cnd of 2006 at its 2006 rates, in its
Seplember 12, 2007 order, the Court approved compensation to Pedersen for work through May
2007 at its 2006 billing rates of: $385.00 per hour for Mr. IToltzman; $365.00 per hour for Mr.
Altman; $305.00 per hour for Mr. Solomon; and $170.00 per hour for Ms. Farringlon (doc. # 128:
09/12/07 Order). The only exception was that we awarded fees for Mr, Bernstein, who joined the
{irm in 2007, at his 2007 rate of $250.00 per hour (id. ). On October 1, 2007, Pedersen increased ils
rates to $415.00 per hour for Mr. Holtzman, $395.00 per hour for Mr. Altman, and $325.00 per hour
for Mr. Solomon; on April 1, 2008, the rates were further increased to $425.00 per hour for
Mr. Holtzman, $405.00 pet hour for Mr. Altman, and $185.00 per hour for Ms. Farrington (CIT's
Pet. at 6, Ex. D, Holtzman AIT). CFT has offered evidence that these increased rates are the ones
that these attorneys and paralegals regularly charge and that Pedersen regularly receives lor their
services (id., Ex. 1), Holtzman AfY).

CFI now asks the Court to approve rates that rellect some, but not all, of those increases. For
the period from October 1, 2007, through March 31, 2008, CFT asks that Pedersen be compensated
at the following rates: $395.00 per hour for Mr. Holtzman; $375.00 per hour for Mr. Altman; and
$310.00 per hour for Mr. Solomon (CFI’s Pct. at 6). FFor work performed between April 1, 2008,

and September 30, 2008, CFI seeks the following increased rates for altorneys who had worked on

15



this matter at the time of the interim fee petition that led to the Court’s September 2007 award:
$400.00 per hour for Mr. Holtzman; $380.00 per hour for Mr. Altman; and $172.50 for Ms.
Farrington (id). Since the lastinterim fee petition, three additional Pedersen personnel have worked
on the case: Stanley Sneeringer, Elizabeth Peterson, and Lauren Waidzunas. CF1 has provided the
Court with their work and educational backgrounds, and seeks approval from this Court for the rates
of: $270.00 per hour for Mr. Sneeringer prior (o April 1, 2008, and $280.00 per hour afier April 1,
2008; $120.00 per hour for Ms. Peterson prior to April 1, 2008, and $145.00 per hour after April 1,
2008; and $110.00 per hour for Ms, Waidzunas (id at 7-8). These rales are disconunted $10.00 per
hour from Pedersen’s normal billing rates (iel.).

Defendants apain argue that the law of the case doctrine bars this Court from approving an
increased hourly rate (Def’s Objections to CTI's Pet. at 7). We again reject that argument. The
Courl’s approval of hourly rates for Pedersen one and a half years ago did not cap forever the rales
at which Pedersen’s work may be compensated in this case. Moreover, CFl has supplied an
affidavit confirming that the increased rates Pedersen’s attorncys and paralegals charged are the rates
they normally charge other clicnts, and that Pedersen regularly has received payment for their work
at thosc rates (CI'I’s Pet., Ex. D., Holtzman A1), Thus, we find that CTI has adequaiely shown that
the increased rates Pedersen charges are its ordinary rales, and arc recasonable.* We further point oul
that the hourly rates for Pedersen’s work that CFI asks us to approve are discounted from those

ordinary Tales.

‘Defense counsel notes that he bills his time al a lower hourly rale than do Pedersen’s attorneys (see Defs.’
Objections to CFI’s Pet. at 10 and Ex, H). The difference in rates may be attributable to a number of factors, such as
firm size and overhead; the experience of various attomeys; and the client bases that they Lypically service. Defendants
have not explained why we should find that the rate differential means that Pedersen's hourly rates are nol reasonable,
and in the face of the evidence submitted by CFI to the contrary, we decling (o make such a finding,

16



That said, in a fee-shifling context, we do not congider 1t appropriatc to approve two rate
increases for a 16-month period. Thus, we approve the following rates for the entire period from
May 2007 through September 2008: $395.00 {or Mr, Holtzman; $375.00 for Mr. Altman: $310.00
for Mr. Solomon; $172.50 for Ms. Farrington; $270.00 for Mr. Sneeringer; $120.00 for Ms.
Peterson; and $110.00 for Ms. Waidzunas (CFI’s Pet. at 6-8). We decline to approve the portions
of the April 1, 2008, hourly rate increases that CFI seeks for Mr. Holtzman ($5.00), Mr. Altman
($5.00), Ms. Sneeringer ($10.00) and Ms. Peterson (520.00). This decision reduces the fee request
by Pedersen from $183,309.62 to $180, 578.37.

Defendants also object that the number of hours billed by Pedersen is unreasonable. Apart
from the objection to block billing, which we already have rejected, defendants make three general
arguments which we address — and reject — below.

First, defendants complain that Pedersen billed for the time its attorneys spent on
conversations between themselves, and between Pedersen attorneys and Mr. Zilbersiein of CFI
(Del’s Objections lo CF’s Pet, at §8-9). However, no case law suggests that there is anything
inherently objectionable about allowing each participant to bill for his or her participation in an intra-
office conference. To the contrary, those types of conferences can promole efficiency and avoid
duplicative and unnecessary activily, especially where, as here, many of the conversations occurred
between partners and associates. Those kinds of conferences can help reduce the occasions in which
younger attorneys pursuc avenucs of rcscarch that more expericnced, scnior attorneys may deem
unwarranted.

Likewise, conversalions between Pedersen atlorneys and ils client, CFI, are plainly

appropriate. CFIhas an interest in being kept in the loop by its retained attorneys, in being consulted

17



about strategies to follow, and in being able to direct its attormneys® aclivities. To the extent that
defendants’ true objection is that Pedersen was unnecessary altogether, since “[t}here 15 no need for
an attorncy (Zilberstcin) to have to hire an attorney™ (Defs.” Objections to CFI's Pet. at 8), we
already rejected that proposition when we authorized CFI to hire counscl to represent it in the many
legal matters raised in this case.

Second, defendants arguc that the legal research conducted by Mr. Holtzman should have
been done by less experienced and cheaper-billing attorneys. We agree with the general proposition
that it often is less expensive for younger attorneys who work at lower hourly billing rates to perform
research or other basic tasks than it is for higher-priecd, more senior attorneys to do so. But, “often”
does not mean “always.” Sometimes, the decreased lime il may take an cxpericnced attorney to
research an issue may result in less total cost to the client. That 15 generally a matter for the
judgment of the attorneys directing and performing the work. Our review of the time records shows
that Pedersen in fact exercised judgment in this regard. In some instances, Mr. Holtzman performed
research; in other inslances, younger atiorneys did the rescarch; and in yet other instances,
Mr. Holtzman and younger attorneys conducted research collaboratively. Many of the legal research
issues in this case involved malters of importance and/or complexity, such as participant shares in
the plans, prejudgment interest, and stays of participant distributions. Thus, while we have found
some duplication of time that leads us to reduce the compensation for Pedersen’s services (which
we discuss below), we find no endemic misallocation ol research lasks.

Third, defendants suggest that Pedersen’s fees are excessive because Pedersen’s altorneys
spent far more time on the matter than did defense counsel, and thus should be subjected to a large

percentage reduction (see Def’s Objections to CFI's Pet. at 9-10 and Fx. H and Am. Ex. I).

18



Defendants rely on Harper v. City of Chicage Heights, 223 F.3d 593, 604 (7th Cir. 2000), which
held that 1f a fee petilion 18 vague or inadequately documented on the reasonableness of hours
expended, the court may reduce the proposed fees by a reasonable percentage. /d al 605. That is
not the case here: we do not find Pedersen’s time records to be vague or inadequately documented.

That leads us to defendants’ line-by-tine objections (o Pedersen’s time cntrics (Def.’s Am.
Ex. 1). Aswith CFI's and Crowe’s fee statements, defendants challenge almost every entry on onc
ground or another. We have reviewed defendants’ challenges to Pedersen’s entries, and we agree
that the following reductions should be made:

. On 06/15/07, Mr. Holtzman billed .50 hours for phone calls to Mr. Zilberstein and
Mr. Reynolds, but they did not bill for this time. We find defendants’ criticism here valid,
and thus eliminate the .50 hours Pedersen billed for this time. See Chaa, 2007 WL 2484338,
at *6 (reducing time for which Pedersen was compensated where other participants in
conferences billed less for same conferences). AtMr. Holtzman’s discounted rate of $395.00
per hour, this results in a decrease of $197.50.

. On 07/03/07, Mr. Holtzman billed .50 hours for phone calls to Mr. Zilberstein and
Mr. Reynolds, but Mr. Reynolds did not bill for this call, and Mr. Zilberstein only billed .10
hours for the call, We {ind delendants’ eriticism here valid, in part, and eliminate .25 hours
that Pedersen billed. Pedersenbills in quarter-hour segments, AtMr. Holtzman's discounted
rate of $395.00 per hour, this results in a decrease of $98.75.

. On 07/30/07, Mr. Holtzman billed .50 hours [or separale ielephone calls with Mr. Broitman
and Mr. Reynolds. As Mr. Reynolds did not charge for this call, we climinate .25 hours
Pedersen billed here. At Mr. Holtzman’s discounted rate or $345.00, this results in a
decrease of $98.75.

. Mr. Holtzman billed 14.75 hours for legal rescarch, document review, and follow-up on
allocation of cost 1ssues pursuant to the Court’s September 14, 2007 Memorandum Opinion
and Order. That research resulted in a five-page brief on the question of what payments
should be borme by plan participants or by defendants. Given Mr. [oltzman’s experience,
we conclude 10 hours is sufficient. We therefore reduce this segment of ime by 4.75 hours,
which, at Mr. Holtzman’s hourly rate of $395.00, results in a reduction of $1,876.25.

. Mr. Holtzman billed 27.25 hours for research and follow-up on issues related to prejudgment
interest and participant shares pursnant to the Court’s Ociober 2, 2007 order. We do not fault

19



Mr, Holtzman for doing this research, and we accepl that certain additional time and effort
was necessary due (o defendants’ failure to maintain necessary records. That said, given Mr.
Holtzman’s expericnee, we conclude that the 27.25 hours spent on these issues should be
reduced by 12.25 hours, to 15.00 hours. At Mr. Holtzman's hourly billing rate of $395.00,
this results in a reduction of $4,838.75.

On 02/11/08 and 02/13/08, Ms, Peterson billed 13.00 hours for researching the appealability
issue. Tnasmuch as Mr. Holtzman also performed research on this 1ssue, we reduce Ms.
Peterson’s time by 6.00 hours, to a total of 7.00 hours. At Ms. Peterson’s hourly billing rate
of $120.00, this results in a reduction of $720.00.

On 03/13/08, 03/14/08, and 03/19/08, Mr. Sneeringer billed 8.25 hours for legal research
regarding a stay of distribution to beneficiaries pending appeal. Inasmuch as Mr. Iloltzman
also performed research on this issue, we reduce Mr. Sneeringer’s time by 2.25 hours, to 6.00
hours. At his hourly billing rate of $270.00, that results in a reduction of $607.50.

On 04/08/08 and 04/10/08, Mr. Sneeringer bitled 7.75 hours for legal research on the motion
to reconsider stay pending appeal. Inasmuch as Mr. Holtzman also performed research on
this issue, we reduce Mr. Sneeringer’s time for this rescarch by 2.75 hours, (o 5.00 hours,
At his hourly billing rate of $270.00, that results in a reduction of $742.50.

On 04/11/08 and 04/14/08, Mr. Sneeringer billed 4.75 hours for drafting the reply to a
motion to reconsider, despite Mr. IToltzman’s 2.5 hours spent drafting the same document.
We reduce Mr. Sneeringer’s time for this work by 1.75 hours, to 3.00 hours. At his hourly
billing rate of $270.00 that results in a reduction of $472.50.

On 05/22/08, 05/23/08, and 05/27/08, Ms. Farrington billed 9.00 hours for “review of
docket” to determine what matters Pedersen had worked on since June 2007 (the period since
the last interim fee award). Pedersen may charge for assembling records to show work
performed, in anticipation of a fee petition or to advise the Court on how much money should
remain in the constructive trust to cover fees and costs. But 9.00 hours strikes us as
excessive for that task, and should be reduced by 7.00 hours, (o a total of 2.00 hours. At Ms.
Farrington’s hourly billing rate of $172.50, that results in a reduction of $1,207.50.

Irom 07/10/08 through 07/14/08, Ms. Peterson billed over 15.50 hours for reviewing cases
cited in defendants’ motion for stay ol execution of judgment pending appeal. We reduce
that amount by 5.50 hours, to a total ol 10.00 hours, At Ms. Peterson’s hourly billing rate
ol $120.00, that results in a reduction of $660.00.

Between 07/10/08 and (7/30/08, Mr. Snceringer billed approximately 64.25 hours for

researching, revising, and drafting the response to the motion to slay, on top of the roughly
9.00 hours billed by Mr, Holtzman [or the same work. In light of Mr. Holtzman's time on

20



the work, we reduce Mr. Sneeringer’s time by 34.25 hours, to a total of 30.00 hours. At Mr.
Sneeringer’s hourly billing rate of $270.00, that results in a reduction of $9,247.50.

. Between 08/12/08 and 08/31/08, Mr. Sneeringer billed approximately 55.75 hours for
rescarching, drafting, and editing appellee’s Seventh Circuit brief. In light of the work done
on this matter by others at Pedersen, we reduce this amount by 25.00 hours, to a total of
30.75 hours. At his hourly billing rate of $270.00, that rcsults in a reduction of $6,750.00.
We have considered, but reject, defendants’ other challenges to CIT's request for attorneys’

fees for Pedersen. The reductions we have described above total 102.50 hours, resulting in a

reduction in fees of $27, 517.50. Thus, we award Pedersen $153,060.87 in fees ($180.578.37 -

$27,517.50).

CFT also seeks payment for Pedersen’s costs in the amount of $11,880.54 (CFI’s Pet. at 8).

Defendants have not challenged any of the costs incurred by Pedersen.

We note that the vast majority of the costs that Pedersen incurred — $11,007.96 — are
Lexis/Nexis research charges. Pedersen typically charges for Lexis/Nexis research separately from
its billable hours, and charges its clients at the same rate that Lexis/Nexis charges Pedersen (CFI Pet.
al 8). CFI providcs details as to the amount and type of research performed (il at 8-9). This Court
previously declined 1o award Pedersen $3,643.84 in Lexis/Nexis costs — incurred between Oclober
2006 and May 2007 — because although CFI’s supplemental submission cstablished that Pedersen
typically charges its clients separately for Lexis/Nexis time, CFI did not provide us with “the amount
of computer time spent that generated this cost, or how Pedersen caleulated this costs,” information
necessary to determine whether the amount sought is reasonable (doc. # 128: 09/12/07 Min. Order
at 2). However, the Court gave Pedersen the opportunity to seek compensation for the Lexis/Nexis

charges when it makes its final request for compensation. As CI'] has submitted Pedersen’s request

for these costs, the Court presumes that this will be Pedersen’s final request for Lexis/Nexis fees in

21



this case. The evidence CFT has submitted now allows us to conclude that the Lexis/Nexis costs, as
well as the other costs ingurred by Pedersen, are reasonable and we therefore will award them in full.
D.

Finally, CFI requests this Court authorize il to pay $6,500.00 to First American for its
preparation of notices to [ormer plan participants regarding distribution amounts and options (doc.
# 254: CIT’s Supplement to Pet. at 1). First American mailed the notices on November 28, 2008,
and continues to provide ongoeing services to CTI by processing payments or IRA roll-overs for
former plan parlicipants (i at 1-2). The request for payment to First American includes $1,000.00
for Administrative/Custodial Services and $5,500 for Participant Distribution Processing (44
participants al a rate of $125 per participant) (id., [x. A). CFI represents that the $6,500.00
constitutes First American’s full and final fee for services in this matter, including any further
dealings with former plan participants concerningp the handling of the amounts 1o which they are due.

Defendants raise only one objection to this request for payment to First Amenican, They
argue that First American improperly sent out 44 distribution packages, even though there are at
most 39 participants entitled o distributions, and on December 17, 2008, First American esiimaled
that there would be only 30 to 35 participants (doc. # 268: Def.’s Opp'n to CFI's Supplement at 1;
id., Ex. B). As CFI explains, while there arc only 39 participants, there are 44 accounts: Elaine
Klein has two accounts, and Mr. Klein has five. As a result, I'irst American sent separale eleclion
packages for each account (CFI's Reply 1in Supp. of Pet. at 12-13). We do not quatrel with that

decision, and we therefore authorize CFI to make payment to First American ol $6,500.00.



v,

The final issue we address is who shall pay for the awards of fees. In its order of January 5,
2006, this Court stated that: “Other than transactional {ees thal would have becn incurred by the
plans even if defendant Klein had not been removed as trustee, all of Consulting Fiducianes, Inc.’s
fees and expenses shall be paid by defendant Klein™ (doc. # 36). By the lime of issuance of our
fourth opinion in this casc, on November 30, 2007, we determined that “any final payments to CFI,
Crowe Chizek and Pedersen & Houpt will have been caused by the need to replace Mr. Klein as
trustee,” and thus any future payments to them would be chargeable to Mr. Klein. Chao, 2007 WL
4300481, at *3. Indeed, defendants do not disputc that the fees and expenses CFI seeks were
occasioned by the Court’s removal of Mr. Klein as trustee. Therefore, (the Court finds that the fees
and costs awarded in this opinion should be paid from the £334,533.80 in Mr. Klein’s GP Klein
(Rollover-Formerly Direcled) account, which we previously ordered withheld from the ongoing
distribution to ensure the availability of funds sufficient to satisfy any further fees and costs that Mr.
Klein would be required o pay. Chae, 2008 WI. 4899431, at *6-7.

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Court grants CFI’s interim petition for payment of fees and
costs (doc. # 244) and its supplement to that petition (doc. # 254}, but in the reduced amount ol
$229,970.25, which consists of the following: (1) $29,500.84 in fees and costs 1o CFT; (2)

$29,028.00 in fees to Crowe; (3) $164,941.41 in fees and costs to Podersen; and (4) $6,500.00 in fees

23



and costs to First American Bank. CFI is authorized to make those payments from the funds in the
constructive trust that are allocated to the GP Klcin (Rollover-Formerly Direcled) account.

ENTER;

e, Xl

leNE\YI SCHENKIER
United States Magistrate Judge

Dated: February 13, 2009

24



